The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined
based on management’s best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of changes in
interest rates, modified duration, historical correlation of the Fund’s investments with the relevant benchmark and market
volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of
factors, including unusually large market shocks resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and
securities in which the Fund invests. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive indicator of future
variations in the risk variables.

Russell Investments Global Bond Fund
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

(continued)

-21-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-273bps +273bps -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2018 (339,017) 339,017 (28,786) 28,786 4,200 (4,200)

30 June 2017 (140,976) 140,976 (52,969) 52,969 (622) 622

The sensitivity factors for 30 June 2017 were +/-135 bps for interest rate risk and +/-11% for foreign exchange risk.

Some limitations of the sensitivity analysis above are:

1. The models are based on historical data and cannot take account of the fact that future market price movements,
correlations between markets and levels of market liquidity in conditions of market stress may bear no relation to historical
patterns;

2. The market price risk information is a relative estimate of risk rather than a precise and accurate number;

3. The market price information represents a hypothetical outcome and is not intended to be predictive; and future market